
    
 

Juvenile Training Immersion Program (JTIP) 
 

CERTIFIED JTIP TRAINERS AS OF JULY 2018 
 

 

 

 

ALASKA

 

John Bernitz 
Alaska Public Defender Agency 
900 West 5th Avenue, Suite 200 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
john.bernitz@alaska.gov  
907-334-4457 
 
 

ARIZONA

 

Katherine Badrick 

Delinquency Attorney Supervisor 

Maricopa County Office of the Public 

Advocate 

106 E Baseline Rd  

Mesa, AZ 85210 

badrickk@mail.maricopa.gov  

602-372-2815 

 
Colleen Engineer 

Delinquency Attorney 

Maricopa County Office of the Public 

Advocate 

106 E Baseline Rd  

Mesa, AZ 85210 

engineerc@mail.maricopa.gov  

480-343-4900 
 
Andrew Meissen 
Office of the Public Advocate 
3131 W. Durango 
Phoenix, AZ 85009 
meissena@mail.maricopa.gov  
602-372-9560 

Gavin O’Connor 

Public Defender 

Coconino County Public Defender’s Office  

110 E Cherry 

Flagstaff, AZ 86001 

goconnor@coconino.az.gov  

928-679-7700 
 
Christina Phillis, Director 
Maricopa County Office of Public Defense 
Services 
620 W. Jackson St., Suite 3076 
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
phillisc@mail.maricopa.gov 
602-506-7228 
 
Suzanne Sanchez 

Delinquency/Appellate Attorney  

Maricopa County Office of the Public 

Advocate 

106 E Baseline Rd  

Mesa, AZ 85210 

sanchez@mail.maricopa.gov  

602-372-2815
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ARKANSAS

Frank Cardis 
Cardis Law 
126 N. Main Street 
Benton, AR 72015 
cardislaw@gmail.com  
501-575-0100 
 

CALIFORNIA

 

Arthur Bowie 
Sacramento County Public Defender 
Juvenile Division 
700 H. Street, Suite 0270 
Sacramento, CA 95814  
bowiea@saccounty.net   
916-874-5208 
 
Samantha Buckingham  
Co-Director, Juvenile Justice Clinic 
Center for Juvenile Law & Policy 
Loyola Law School - LA 
919 Albany Street,  
Los Angeles, CA 90015 
samantha.buckingham@lls.edu  
213-736-1328 
 
Patricia Lee 
San Francisco Public Defender's Office 
375 Woodside Avenue, Room 118 
San Francisco, CA 94127 
patricia.lee@sfgov.org  
415-753-7610 
 
 
 

Maureen Pacheco 
Trainer, Juvenile Division 
Los Angeles Alternate Public Defender 
320 W Temple St 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
mpacheco@apd.lacounty.gov  
(213) 893-2351 
 
Ji Seon Song 
Contra Costa County Public Defender's  
   Office  
3811 Bissell Avenue 
Richmond, CA 94805  
jiseon.song@pd.cccounty.us  
(510) 412-4922 

 
Rourke F. Stacy 
Trainer, Juvenile Division 
Los Angeles County Public Defender 
320 West Temple Street, Ste. 590 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
rstacy@pubdef.lacounty.gov  
213.974.2879 
 

COLORADO

 

Stacie Colling 
Juvenile Defense Coordinator 
Alternate Defense Counsel 
1300 Broadway, Suite 330 
Denver, CO 80203 
stacie@coloradoadc.com 
303-515-6933  
 
 

Lindy Frolich, Director 
Alternate Defense Counsel 
1300 Broadway, Suite 330 
Denver, CO 80203 
lindy@coloradoadc.com 
303-515-6925 
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Matthew Hardin 
Solo Practitioner 
Law Office of Matthew B. Hardin, LLC 
319 Colorado Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
hardinlawgj@gmail.com    
970-433-7670 
 
Elise Logemann  
Logemann Law Practice 
1245 E. Colfax Avenue, Suite 204 
Denver, CO 80218 
eliselogemann@gmail.com 
720-634-5297 
 

 

Barrie Newberger King 
Juvenile Defender 
Office of the State Public Defender 
175 Mercado Street Ste. 250 
Durango, CO 81301 
barrie.newbergerking@coloradodefenders.us  
970-247-9284 ext. 1796 

 
Ann Roan 
Law Offices of Ann M. Roan, LLC 
Boulder, CO 80303 
annroanlaw@gmail.com  
303-817-0186 

 
 
 

CONNECTICUT

 

Christine Rapillo, Director  
Delinquency Defense and Child Protection 
Office of Chief Public Defender 
330 Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Hartford, CT 06106 
christine.rapillo@jud.ct.gov  
860-566-1341 

Joshua Perry 
Elm1 Consulting 
12 Barnett Street 
New Haven, CT 06515 
josh@elm1.net  

(504) 444-3015 

 

 

DELAWARE

 

Mark Conner  
Office of Conflicts Counsel 
116 West Market Street 
Georgetown, DE  19947 
(302) 259-7501 
Mark.Conner@state.de.us 
 
Tom Donovan  
Office of Conflicts Counsel 
414 Federal Street 
Dover, DE  19901 
(302) 674-6549 
Thomas.Donovan@state.de.us 
 
Colin Dunlavey  
Public Defender’s Office for the State of  
     Delaware 
500 N. King Street, Suite 2400 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 255-0153 
Colin.Dunlavey@state.de.us 
 

Bob Goff  
Public Defender’s Office for the State of  
     Delaware 
820 N. French Street, Third Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302)-577-5134 
Robert.Goff@state.de.us 
 
Kathryn Lunger  
Public Defender’s Office for the State of  
     Delaware 
500 N. King Street, Suite 2400 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 255-0133 
Kathryn.Lunger@state.de.us 
 
Lisa Minutola, Chief of Legal Services 
Office of Defense Services 
820 North French Street, 3rd Floor        
Wilmington, DE 19801     
lisa.minutola@state.de.us 
302-577-5118 
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Dawn Williams, Director of Training  
      and Development 
Office of Defense Services 
820 North French Street, 3rd Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
dawnm.williams@state.de.us  
302-577-5147
 
 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

 

Eduardo Ferrer, Legal & Policy Director 
DC Lawyers for Youth 
1220 L Street NW, Suite 605 
Washington, DC 20005 
eferrer@dcly.org  
202-643-6870 
 
Kristin Henning, Co-Director 
Juvenile Justice Clinic, Georgetown Law  
111 F Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001  
hennink@law.georgetown.edu   
202-662-9592 
 

Jenny Lutz, Staff Attorney 
Center for Children’s Law and Policy 
1701 K Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 
jlutz@cclp.org  
202-637-0377 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FLORIDA

 

Whitney Untiedt 
Director of Pro Bono Initiatives 
Akerman LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 
98 SE 7th Avenue, Suite 1100 
Miami, Florida  33131 
whitney.untiedt@akerman.com  
(305) 982-5636 
 
 

Angela Vigil  
Pro Bono Partner and Executive Director 
Baker & McKenzie 
Sabadell Financial Center 
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1700 
Miami, FL  33131 
angela.vigil@bakernet.com  
305-789-8904 
 
 

GEORGIA

 

Randee Waldman, Director 
Barton Juvenile Defender Clinic  
1301 Clifton Road 
Atlanta, GA 30322  
rwaldm2@emory.edu  
404-727-6235 
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IDAHO

 

Alan Malone 
Public Defender 
Ada County Public Defender 
6300 W. Denton St.  
Boise, ID 83704 
amalone@adaweb.net  
208-577-4930 

 

ILLINOIS

 

Jackie Bullard 
Assistant Illinois Appellate Defender 
400 West Monroe Street, Suite 303  
P.O. Box 5240   
Springfield, IL 62705-5240 
jacqueline.bullard@osad.state.il.us 
217-782-3654 
 
Cathryn Crawford 
Litigation Director 
Lawndale Christian Legal Center 
1530 S. Hamlin Ave, Chicago, IL 60623 
ccrawford@lclc.net 
 773-762-6385   
 

Elizabeth Tarzia, Attorney Supervisor 
Office of the Cook County Public Defender 
Second Municipal District 
5600 Old Orchard Road, 2nd floor 
Skokie, Illinois  60077 
elizabeth.tarzia@cookcountyil.gov  
847-470-7404 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INDIANA

Jill Denman 
Matheny, Hahn, Denman, and Nix, LLP 
45 West Market Street 
Huntington, Indiana  46750 
jdenman@mhdnlaw.com 
260-356-7033 
 

Greg Fumarolo 
200 West Berry Street, Suite 500 
Fort Wayne, Indiana  46802 
foom225@gmail.com  
260-426-6336 
 

Geoff Giorgi 
Giorgi & Bebekoski, LLC 
9205 Broadway, Suite B 
Merrillville, Indiana  43410 
ggiorgi@gblawoffices.com 
219-738-1133 

Mark James 
Anderson, Agostino & Keller 
131 S. Taylor Street 
South Bend, Indiana  46601 
james@aaklaw.com 
574-288-1510 
 
Jill Johnson 
Marion County Public Defender Agency 
2605 East 25th Street, Suite 100 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46218 
jill.johnson@indy.gov 
317-327-8212 
 
Amy Karozos 
Indiana Public Defense Council 
309 W. Washington Street, Suite 401  
Indianapolis, IN 
akarozos@pdc.in.gov 
(317) 417-8704    

mailto:amalone@adaweb.net
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Neesha Patel 
Marion County Public Defender Agency 
2605 East 25th Street, Suite 100 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46218 
neesha.patel@indy.gov 
317-327-8334 
 

Joann Price 
PO Box 14473 
Merrillville, Indiana  46411 
joannpricelaw@yahoo.com 
219-689-3161 
 

Sonny Reisz 
Vanderburgh County Public Defender  
1 Northwest Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. 
Civic Center, Admin. Bldg, Room 202 
Evansville, Indiana  47708 
sreisz@vanderburghgov.org 
812-435-5900  
 
 
 

Rachel Roman-Lagunas 
Marion County Public Defender Agency 
2605 East 25th Street, Suite 100 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46218 
rachel.roman-lagunas@indy.gov 
317-327-4332 
 

Dan Schroeder  
Marion County Public Defender Agency  
2605 East 25th Street, Suite 100  
Indianapolis, IN 46218 
dan.schroeder@indy.gov  
317-327-4100 
 

Steve Smith 
Smith Carrillo and Reeder 
936 Meridian Plaza 
Anderson, Indiana  46016 
ssmith@scrlaw.net 
765-643-0022 
 

 

KANSAS

 

Trent Wetta 
Managing Attorney 
The Law Office of Trent H. Wetta, LLC 
PO Box 8166, Wichita, Kansas 67208 
trent@wettalaw.com  
316-302-5291 
 
 

KENTUCKY

 

Amy Halbrook, Director 
NKU Chase Children's Law Center Clinic  
Chase College of Law-Children's Law  
     Center 
1002 Russell Street 
Covington, KY 41011 
halbrooka1@nku.edu   
859-431-3313 
 
Amanda Mullins Bear  
Children’s Law Center – Lexington Office 
215 W. Short St., Ste. 205  
Lexington, KY 40507 Phone 
abear@childrenslawky.org 
859-253-3353  

Renee Vandenwallbake  
Assistant Public Advocate 
Department of Public Advocacy 
Juvenile Post Disposition Branch 
5 Mill Creek Park 
Frankfort KY 40601  
renee.vandenwallbake@ky.gov  
502-564-8006 
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LOUISIANA

 

Janet Brown 
Juvenile Team Leader 
Office of Public Defender 15th Judicial  
    District 
600 Jefferson Street, Suite 902 
Lafayette, LA 70502 
jbrown@15jdido.net  
337-456-1650 
 
Meghan Garvey 
Managing Director 
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 
1100-B Milton Street 
New Orleans, LA 70122 
mgarvey@laccr.org 
504-658-6860 
 
Sarah (Molly) Gilmore 
Contract Attorney 
Jefferson Parish Public Defenders' Office 
1546 Gretna Blvd.  
Harvey, LA 70058 
sgilmorenola@gmail.com 
918-931-0287 
 
Jack Harrison 
8333 Veterans Memorial Blvd. 
Baton Rouge, LA 70807 
jharr62@gmail.com  
225-354-1264 
 
Hector Linares  
Loyola University New Orleans  
540 Broadway Street 
Campus Box 902 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118 
halinare@loyno.edu   
504-861-5560 

Mary Murphy 
Staff Attorney 
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 
1100-B Milton St. 
New Orleans, LA 70122 
mmurphy@laccr.org 
504-658-6841 
 
Richard Pittman 
Deputy Public Defender 
Director of Juvenile Defender Services 
Louisiana Public Defender Board 
301 Main St. Ste. 700 
Baton Rouge, LA 70825 
rpittman@lpdb.la.gov  
Office: 225-219-9305 Ext. 215 
Cell: 225-229-7493 
Tiffany Sanders 
Juvenile Division Supervisor 
929 Johnston St. 
Alexandria, LA 71301 
Tiffanysanders24@yahoo.com 
318-443-9080 
 
Ariel Test 
Supervising Attorney 
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 
1100-B Milton St. 
New Orleans, LA 70122 
atest@laccr.org 
504-658-6868 

 

 
 
 
 

MAINE

 

Edwin (Ned) Chester, Attorney 
Chester & Vestal, PA 
107 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 
chester@chesterandvestal.com    
207-772-7426 

Chris Northrop, Clinical Professor  
University of Maine School of Law 
246 Deering Avenue 
Portland, ME  04102  
Christopher.Northrop@maine.edu   
207-780-4370 
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MARYLAND

 

Mary Jo Livingston 
Maryland Office of the Public Defender 
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
mlivingston@opd.state.md.us  
410-767-8468 
 

Deborah St. Jean, Director 
Office of the Public Defender 
Juvenile Protection Division 
217 East Redwood Street, Suite 1000, 
Baltimore, MD 21202  
dst.jean@opd.state.md.us 
410- 209-8684 

 

 

MASSACHUSETTS

 

Holly Smith, Training Attorney 
Committee for Public Counsel Services 
Youth Advocacy Division 
44 Bromfield Street 
Boston, MA 02482 
hsmith@publiccounsel.net 
617- 910-5811 
 
 

Wendy Wolf, Director of Training 
Youth Advocacy Department/JDN  
Committee for Public Counsel Services  
44 Bromfield Street 
Boston, MA 02108 
wwolf@publiccounsel.net 
617- 910-5814 
 

 

MICHIGAN

 

Christine Piatkowski 
Christine Piatkowski, P.L.C. 
P.O. Box 1054 
Brighton, MI 48116 
piatkowski.law@chartermi.net  
810-231-2628 
 
 
 

MINNESOTA

 

Lisa McNaughton  
Hennepin County Public Defender's Office 
525 Portland Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
Lisa.mcnaughton@co.hennepin.mn.us   
612-348-4375 
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MISSISSIPI

 

Brenda Locke  
Juvenile Resource Attorney 
Mississippi Office of State Public Defender 
P.O.Box 3510 
Jackson, MS 39207 
block@ospd.ms.gov  
228-219-3549 

 
 

 

MISSIOURI

 

Mary Fox  
Missouri State Public Defender  
1114 Market Street, Suite 602  
St. Louis, MO 
mary.fox@mspd.mo.gov    
314-340-7625 
 
Sarah Johnson 
Missouri State Public Defender 

Assistant Public Defender 

1114 Market Street, Suite 602 

St. Louis, MO 63101 

Sarah.Johnson@mspd.mo.gov 

314-340-7630 ext 246 

Mae Quinn 
Director 
MacArthur Justice Center 
3115 South Grand Blvd., Suite 300 
St. Louis, MO  63118 
mae.quinn@macarthurjustice.org    
(314) 254-8541 
 
Sue Rinne 
Missouri State Public Defender 
120 South 5th Street, 2nd Floor 
St. Joseph, MO 
Sue.Rinne@mspd.mo.gov  
816-387-2026 

 

MONTANA

 

Peter Ohman 
Training Coordinator 
Office of the State Pubilc Defender 
502 South 19th Ave., Suite 306 
Bozeman, MT 59718 
pohman@mt.gov  
406-582-2455 
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NEBRASKA

 

Cate Brooks 
Professor of Law 
Creighton University Law School 
2500 California Plaza, LAW 248 
Omaha, NE 68178 
brooks@creighton.edu 
402.280.5514 
 
Jamie Cooper 
Cooper Law, LLC 
1904 Farnam Street, Suite 320 
Omaha, NE 68102 
jchriscoop@gmail.com 
402.932.9133 

Christine Henningsen  
Nebraska Youth Advocates, Director  
6035 Binney Street, Suite 2 
Omaha, NE 68104 
christine.henningsen@unl.edu 
402.932.5370 
 
Pam Hopkins 
Hopkins Law Office, LLC 
1640 Washington Street 
Blair, NE 68008 
mail@hopkins-law-office.com 
402.426.4424 
 
Jennifer Kearney 
Bradley, Elsberns, Andersen, Mues,  

Jankovitz & Kearney PC 
202 West Third Street, P.O. Box 639 
Grand Island, NE 68802 
jennifer@bradleylawoffice.com 
308.382.2128 
 
Dennis Marks 
Deputy Public Defender 
Sarpy County Public Defender 
1208 Golden Gate Drive, Box 1700 
Papillion, NE 68046 
dmarks@sarpy.com   
402-593-5933 
 

Mike Mlejnek  
Flatwater Law  
422 N Hastings #101 
Hastings, NE 68901 
mike@flatwaterlaw.com 
402.430.4500 

 
Dami Oluyole 
Yole Law PC, LLO 
10730 Pacific Plaza, Suite 247 
Omaha, NE 68114 
dammy@yolelaw.com 
402.880.9456 
 
Gary Peterson 
Munson & Peterson 
544 South 10th Avenue  
Broken Bow, NE 68822 
garypeterson@sandhiller.com 
308.872.6833 
 
Amanda Speichert 
Lindemeier, Gillett & Dawson 
1020 South Dewey, P.O. Box 906 
North Platte, NE 69101 
aspeichert@flatrocklaw.com 
308.534.6740 
 
Gail Steen 
Steen Law Office 
1120 K Street #200 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
gail@steenlawne.com 
402.802.1143 
 
Joy Suder 
Suder Law PC LLO 
6035 Binney Street, Suite 1 
Omaha, NE 68104 
suderlawoffice@gmail.com 
402.881.0625 
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Margene Timm  
Assistant Public Defender  
Lancaster County Public Defender's Office 
Courthouse Plaza 
633 South 19th Street 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
mtimm@lancaster.ne.gov 
402-441-7631 
  

Lauren Walag 
Assistant Public Defender  
Douglas County Public Defender  
H05 Civic Center 
Omaha, NE 68183 
lauren.walag@douglascounty-ne.gov 
402.444.6457 
 
 
 

NEVADA

 

Susan Roske 
Co-Director 
Western Juvenile Defender Center 
Las Vegas, NV  
wjdc.nv@gmail.com 
(702) 455-2003 

 
 

NEW HAMPSHIRE

 

Pamela Jones 
New Hampshire Public Defender 
44 Franklin Street, Suite 3 
Nashua, NH 03064 
pjones@nhpd.org  
603-598-4986 
 
 

NEW JERSEY

 

Laura Cohen, Clinical Professor  
Rutgers School of Law - Newark 
123 Washington Street 
Newark, NJ 07045 
lcohen@kinoy.rutgers.edu  
973-353-3187 
 
Paula Getty 
New Jersey Office of the Public Defender 
31 Clinton Street, 4th Floor 
Newark, NJ 07102 
paula.getty@opd.state.nj.us  
973-648-3470 
 

Kristina Kersey 
New Jersey Office of the Public Defender 
Essex Juvenile Unit 
31 Clinton Street, 4th Floor 
Newark, NJ 07102 
kristina.kersey@opd.state.nj.us  
973-648-3470 
 
Joseph Moran 
New Jersey Office of the Public Defender 
101 Haddon Avenue 2nd Floor, Suite 8 
Camden, NJ 08103 
joseph.moran@opd.state.nj.us  
856-614-3535 
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mailto:lauren.walag@douglascounty-ne.gov
mailto:wjdc.nv@gmail.com
mailto:pjones@nhpd.org
mailto:lcohen@kinoy.rutgers.edu
mailto:paula.getty@opd.state.nj.us
mailto:kristina.kersey@opd.state.nj.us
mailto:joseph.moran@opd.state.nj.us


 

 

Sandra Simkins, Clinical Professor  
Rutgers School of Law- Camden 
217 North 5th Street  
Camden, NJ 08102 
ssimkins@camden.rutgers.edu  
856-225-6646 
 

Elizabeth Williams 
New Jersey Office of the Public Defender 
Monmouth County 
7 Broad Street 
Freehold, NJ 07728 
Elizabeth.Williams@opd.nj.gov 
732-308-4320

 
 

NEW MEXICO

 

Stephen Taylor 
Public Defender 
Law Office of the Public Defender New  
     Mexico 
505 Marquette Ave NW # 120 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
stephen.taylor@lopdnm.us    
505-796-4391 
 

Deborah Varol 
412 Oppenheimer Drive 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
theodora12@yahoo.com  
575-312-2653 
 
 
 

 

NEW YORK

 

Tanya Conley 
Supervising Attorney, Appellate Litigation  
     and Training 
Legal Aid Society of Rochester 
Juvenile Justice Division 
1 West Main Street, Suite 800 
Rochester, NY 14614 
TConley@lasroc.org 
585-232-4090 
 
Martin Feinman 
Director of Juvenile Justice Training 
Legal Aid Society, Juvenile Rights Practice 
199 Water Street, 6th Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
mfeinman@legal-aid.org 
212-577-3641 

Michelle Moncher 
Attorney for Children 
Legal Aid Bureau of Buffalo 
290 Main Street, Suite 400 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
mmoncher@legalaidbuffalo.org  
716-853-9555 
 
Karen Yazmajian  
Legal Aid Society, Juvenile Right Practice 
111 Livingston Street, 8th Floor 
Brooklyn, NY 11238 
KYazmajian@legal-aid.org 
718-250-4212 
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NORTH CAROLINA

Kim Howes 
Assistant Juvenile Defender 
North Carolina Office of the Juvenile Defender 
P.O. Box 2448  
Raleigh, NC 27602 
kim.l.howes@nccourts.org  
(919) 890-1650  
 
 

OHIO

 

Jill Beeler  
Deputy Director, Appellate Services  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 E. Broad St., Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Jill.Beeler@opd.ohio.gov 
614-728-2273 
 
Brooke Burns   
Chief Counsel, Juvenile Department 
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street,  Suite 1400 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov 
614-728-09401 
 
Angela Chang  
Hamilton County Public Defender  
230 E. 9th Street, 3rd Floor 
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